
St George Neighbourhood Partnership
Agenda

Date: Wednesday, 22 June 2016
Time: 7.00 pm - 9.00 pm
Place: The Beehive Centre, 19a Stretford Road, St George, Bristol, BS5 7AW

1.  Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information 

2.  Apologies for Absence and Substitutions 

3.  Declarations of Interest 
To note any declarations of interest from NP members.  They are asked to indicate the relevant 
agenda item, the nature of the interest and in particular whether it is a disclosable pecuniary 
interest. 

Any declarations of interest made by Councillors at the meeting which is not on the register of 
interests should be notified to the Monitoring Officer for inclusion.

4.  Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 7 - 16)
To agree the minutes of the previous meeting as a correct record.

a.  Action tracker (Pages 17 - 23)
To note and confirm completed items

5.  Chair's Business 
To note any announcements from the Chair

6.  Public Forum 7.10 pm

Public Document Pack



Any member of the public or Councillor may participate in Public Forum.  The detailed 
arrangements for so doing are set out in the Public Information Sheet at the back of this agenda.  
Public Forum items should be emailed to democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk and please note 
that the following deadlines will apply in relation to this meeting:-

Questions - Written questions must be received 3 clear working days prior to the meeting.  For 
this meeting, this means that your question(s) must be received in this office at the latest by 5 pm 
on Tuesday 14th June.

Petitions and Statements - Petitions and statements must be received on the working day prior to 
the meeting.  For this meeting this means that your submission must be received in this office at 
the latest by 12.00 noon on Tuesday 21 June. 

7.  NP Plan Achievements (Pages 24 - 39) 7.25 pm
To note achievements in delivering the NP Plan 
(Report of Abdulrazak Dahir, NP Co-ordinator and verbal update from 
Sergeant Claire Boddie)

8.  AGM report (Pages 40 - 45) 7.45 pm
To confirm and note the arrangements for the neighbourhood partnership
 for 2016/17
(Report of Abdulrazak Dahir, NP Co-ordinator)

9.  AGM Elections 8.10 pm
To elect Neighbourhood Partnership Chair and Vice-Chair for 2016/17

10. NP Activities - Business Report (Pages 46 - 58) 8.20 pm
For discussion and decisions
(Report of Subgroup Champions and Abdulrazak Dahir, NP Co-ordinator) 

11. Announcement of Election Results 

(NB please note that all timings above are approximate)

Date of Next Meeting: 7.00 pm, Wednesday, 12 October 2016, The Beehive Centre, 19a 
Stretford Road, St George, Bristol, BS5 7AW

Contact – The local Neighbourhood Partnership (NP) Coordinator is:
Abdulrazak Dahir
Telephone : 0117 90 36409
e-mail : Abdulrazak.dahir@bristol.gov.uk

mailto:democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk


The Democratic Services Officer of the meeting is
Ruth Quantock
Telephone : 0117 92 22828
e-mail : democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk

What is a Neighbourhood Partnership?

Neighbourhood Partnerships are the route to influence and improve services in the neighbourhood for 
residents, community organisations, service partners, and where local councillors make decisions about 
Bristol City Council business

How do I get involved?

 
Anyone who lives or works in the area can get involved in this Neighbourhood Partnership by:

 Attending this meeting and commenting on any item of business on the agenda.  Everyone is 
welcome to attend this meeting and contribute.

 Submit a Public Forum statement to the clerk to the meeting (contact details above) no later 
than noon on the working day before the meeting. The statement will, where possible, be sent 
directly to members of the Partnership, and be printed and circulated at the meeting.

The Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 

Any person attending a meeting must, so far as is practicable, be afforded reasonable facilities for 
reporting. This includes filming, photographing or making an audio
[...]
NPC. 
 

6.1 Neighbourhood Partnership Councillors shall comply with the Bristol City 
Council Elected Members’ Code of Conduct and any other code of conduct of 

councilors which may be adopted by the council (eg. Officer member 
protocol). 

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



2 

 
The Neighbourhood Committee made up of the ward elected members 
make decisions on the funding and spend within each Neighbourhood 
Partnership, they can consider recommendations from the floor, sub groups 
and partners but they alone make the final decision 
 
 
Public Sector Equality Duty 

 
Before making any decision, section 149 Equality Act 2010 requires the 
Neighbourhood Partnership to consider the need to promote equality for 
persons with the following “relevant protected characteristics”: age, 
disability, gender reassignment, pregnancy and maternity, race, religion 
or belief, sex, sexual orientation. 

 
The Neighbourhood Partnership must, therefore, have due regard to the need 
to: 

• Eliminate unlawful discrimination, harassment and victimisation 
• Advance equality of opportunity between different groups who share a 

relevant protected characteristic and those who do not share it. 
• Foster good relations between different groups who share a relevant 

protected characteristic and those who do not share it.  
 

The duty to have due regard to the need to eliminate discrimination in the 
area of employment, also covers marriage and civil partnership 
 
 

Page 5



 

 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE 
ST. GEORGE NEIGHBOURHOOD PARTNERSHIP  

HELD AT 7.00 p.m. on 25 MAY 2016 
AT THE BEEHIVE CENTRE, STRETFORD ROAD, ST GEORGE 

  
Attendance: 
 
Members of the Partnership 
P Councillor Nicola Beech St George Central ward 

P Councillor Asher Craig  St George West ward 

P Councillor Fabian Breckels St George Troopers Hill ward 

P Councillor Steve Pearce St George Central ward 

P Pete Franklin Resident - St George West ward 

P Philip Bird Resident - St George West ward & 
Communications Sub-Group 

A Judith Price Resident - St George East ward 

P Chris Deane Resident - St George East ward 

A Mike Kimber Resident - St George East ward 

A Kieran Coles Young people’s representative 

P Susan Acton-Campbell Wellbeing Champion 

P Rob Acton-Campbell Friends of Troopers Hill 
Chair of Neighbourhood Partnership 

P Grenville Johnson Kensington Rd Residents Association & 
Neighbourhood Watch 

A Nigel Williams Church Road town team 

P Paul Fudgell Nicholas Wanderers JFC 

P Veronica Dvorackova Stonozka 

P Diane Jones Friends of St George Park 

A Fiona Russell Meadow Vale Community Association 

A Richard Curtis  Church Road Action Group 

P Susan Acton-Campbell St George West Community First Panel 

A Geoff Reeson Friends of Dundridge Park 

 
 
Officers: 
P Abdulrazak Dahir BCC, Neighbourhood Partnership (NP) Page 6

Agenda Item 4



Co-ordinator 
P Ruth Quantock BCC, Democratic Services 
 
Other attendees: 
P Mr & Mrs J Clague Local residents 
 
 
1. CHAIRING ARRANGEMENTS 2015/16 
 It was noted that Rob Acton-Campbell would chair the Neighbourhood 

Partnership (NP).  It was agreed that Cllr Steve Pearce would Chair the 
Neighbourhood Committee (NC) and Cllr Fabian Breckels would be the Vice 
Chair. 
 
The NP Chair explained that as this meeting had been re-scheduled from the 
13th April, there were a number of reports on the agenda that were now out of 
date.  However, it was important that decisions on the Wellbeing applications 
and S106 funding requests were not delayed and this meeting would therefore 
focus discussion on these particular items.   
 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTES 
 Apologies were received from Richard Curtis, Mike Kimber, Judith Price, Geoff 

Reeson, Fiona Russell and Nigel Williams.  
 
 
3.       MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE NEIGHBOURHOOD PARTNERSHIP HELD ON 

16 DECEMBER 2015 
 
           The following amendments were noted:- 
 

Top of page 7 ‘Having just read these emails’ the word ‘just’ to be removed. 
 
4b. Action Tracker 
08a.12/15 – Wording of the action to be amended to ‘It was suggested that the 
Civic Diary be checked to avoid clashes of NP subgroup meetings with council 
meetings’ 
 
6. St George Park Lake. Resolution to be re-worded as follows:- 
The NP RESOLVED to support the recommendation in the report that all the 
fish from St George Park Lake be removed and euthanised   

 
           Action: Ruth Quantock  
 

RESOLVED:   

Page 7



That the minutes of the meeting held on 16 December 2015 be agreed as a 
correct record subject to the above amendments. 

 
 Action tracker: 
  

To be updated for consideration at the next NP meeting on 22nd June 2016.   
Action: Ruth Quantock / Abdulrazak Dahir 

 
 
4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 None 
 
 
5. NP ACTIVITIES – BUSINESS (agenda item 5) 
 

The Neighbourhood Partnership considered the activities / business report 
from the Neighbourhood Co-ordinator and subgroup Champions. 
 
a. Citywide NP Event 

 
Following consideration and discussion of the 2nd Citywide NP Conference 
evaluation report, the following comments were noted:- 
 

• The target audience of the next Citywide NP Conference should 
continue to be partners and residents who are already involved in NP 
activity.  This was a good opportunity for NPs to identify priorities 
which were citywide not just local issues and share good practice.  

• NPs needed to look at ways of increasing public awareness and 
participation in NP activity, particularly with hard to reach groups.   

 
Action: Abdulrazak Dahir / Communications Subgroup   
 
 
b. Neighbourhood budget 

 
It was noted that the devolved neighbourhood budget for 2016/17 was            
£41,329.  Based on previous years expenditure pattern and the St George NP  

 Plan, the Neighbourhood Committee were asked to ring fence Wellbeing grant  
 and Environment fund and to devolve Clean and Green, Minor Sign and  
 Lining budget to relevant BCC officers. 

 
The Neighbourhood Commi
[...]
he Traffic & Transport 
Subgroup to take this initiative forward. 
 
Action: DJ/Traffic & Transport Subgroup. 
 
 
2)  Anti social parking in Harcourt Avenue, St George 
 
Mr & Mrs Clague spoke to their statement regarding longstanding, 
inconsiderate parking of neighbours vehicles across the driveway/dropped 
kerbs outside their property and that of their elderly/infirm neighbours.  
Having raised these issues previously with the NP, following the usual 
consultation procedures the current single white line across the drive had 
been replaced by double yellow lines (DYL).  Since this had been done the 
neighbours have continued parking across the drive and over the DYL.  The 
response from BCC parking services had been that they could use their own 
protocol to allow vehicles to park up to six feet or half a vehicle over the end of 
a DYL.  Mr & Mrs Clague were very concerned that Parking Services had 
created double standards which go against the rules of the Highway Code. 
 
The Neighbourhood Partnership AGREED that the Chair would write on the 
behalf of the NP to Adam Crowther, Head of Strategic City Transport for a 
formal response and copy in Cllr Mark Bradshaw, Cabinet Member for 
Transport. 
 
Action: Chair of St George NP  
 
 
3) Cenotaph in Bristol City Centre 
 
The statement was taken as read by the NP as Richard Curtis had sent his 
apologies to the meeting. 
 
The Neighbourhood Partnership AGREED that Cllr Steve Pearce would write 
to the Mayor and Lord Mayor to look again at the plans for this year’s 
Remembrance Ceremony. 
 
Action: Cllr Steve Pearce 
 
 Page 12



8.   DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

Wednesday 22nd June 2016 at 7.00 pm, The Beehive Centre, 19a Stretford 
Road, St George, Bristol, BS5 7AW. 

 
 
The meeting finished at 8.25 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 
 

 
 
  

Page 13



           Appendix A 
 
 

 

 

Name of 
organisation 

Amount 
requested 

Amount 
approved Conditions 

 
74th Bristol (St 
Aidan's Brownies) 
 

£507.30 £507.30 

Artw
[...]
time looking through the NP Achievement’s report and reviewed the relevant 
sections of the NP Plan, namely Families, Young and Older People; Community Cohesion and Development; 
Community Buildings and Facilities; Employment, Training and Economic Development; Housing, Planning & 
Major Projects.

6- The group identified 1 new priority under the Employment, Training and Economic Development theme and 
identified new activities and made some changes to existing activities in the NP Plans. The NP members are 
hereby asked to approve the group recommendation summarised in the table shown below. 

P
age 46

mailto:Hayley.ash@bristol.gov.uk


Priority Activity Description & Brief 
reasons. New Activity

8.1 Families, Young and Older People

New activity was identified.
New for 2016/17 Activity: Support 
and develop activities for people 
with disability.

Existing Activity 4 & 6 to be 
merged. They both relate to 
engaging with young people.

Reword: Support organisations led 
by young people and develop 
mechanism for young people to 
engage with the NP; including 
developing Youth Forum for the NP 
area.

P1: NP will support activities for all 
sections of the community.

Activity 7, the group wanted to 
specify formal and informal sport 
pitches.

Reword: To include Formal: 
Dundridge Park & St George Park.

Informal: Troopers Hill, 
Meadowvale and Plummer’s Hill 

8.2 Community Buildings & Facilities
Activity 1: This is considered to 
be an officer activity and 
therefore should be removed. 

No New Activity: Remove from the 
NP Plan

P1: Priority 1:  Promote / take 
Advantage of community asset 
transfer opportunities, right to bid etc.
Future Development of Open Spaces 
and public areas.
Helping and support ;-
Community/Voluntary groups to apply 
for CAT and/or improve the local 
community facility- BCC and other 
statutory services to add value by 
facilitating the sale of any community 
asset or co-locating services

The new Swipe Service in St 
George Library p
[...]
’ e.g. parking, speeding, crossing issues, enforcement and 
‘geographically to look at any clusters. 

15- The group will then look at how some of the issues could be resolved by different solutions e.g. ‘softer 
measures’ such as Speed Watch, Playing Out and street closures, DIY streets/low tech solutions, street 
pocket parks, enforcement. 

16- It is acknowledged that there will be some that are already being designed or can’t be resolved for 
various reasons.  

17- The next step is to look at a prioritisation system for existing and NEW requests that can be more 
systematic and strategic bearing in mind the budget constraints and staffing constraints for designing and 
delivering schemes.

Part 5: Wellbeing Grant:

18- The Wellbeing subgroup met on Monday 16th May 2016. 

19- The total amount of Wellbeing Budget available at the time of writing this report is £16,848.10. 

20- The group assessed eight Wellbeing applications received since March 2016, in total asking for 
£8,244.99. 

P
age 50

https://www.trafficchoices.co.uk/


21- If all the applications are granted this will leave a balance of £8,653.11.  

 Wellbeing sub-group recommendations

22- The group’s recommendation is summarised in the table shown below “Funding Appraisal Top Sheet”.

P
age 51



St George NP Wellbeing Sub-group:  Funding appraisal Top sheet 16/12/15

Name of 
organisation

Declara
tions of 
interest

What’s the funding for? Brief 
summary of project

Amount 
requested

Amount 
recomm
ended

Conditions

Cossham Rd None Funding for hanging baskets /brackets/ 
planters / compost/plants to enhance 
the whole road and to encourage all 
residents especially the isolated and 
vulnerable.

£500 £500

To encourage other streets to follow 
their example and if they are using 
social media to publicise what they are 
doing and the support they are receiving 
from the St George Neighbourhood 
Partnership

Friends of 
Kingsway Youth

None Improvements to the youth group's 
allotment site

£1,500 £1,450

£50 was requested for fuel for a 
strimmer and hedge trimmer.  The 
Wellbeing subgroup classed this as a 
running cost which under the terms of 
the grant cannot be given.  Before the 
grant is given the Health and Safety 
Policy, Safeguarding policies and details 
of public liability insurance must be 
supplied.  It is asked that an example of 
the publicity that will be used to attract 
volunteers to this project be supplied 
before funding is released.

Friends of 
Troopers Hill

Yes** Fund an opening event of the new play 
area on Troopers Hill Field to publicise 
what Neighbourhood Partnership can 
do to help community groups to 
achieve their aims and how this project 
succeeded.

£310 £310

None

P
age 52



23- The following table sets out the principal benefits to Equalities groups and groups with protected 
characteristics as described in Section D of the application form.  

PROJECT CONTRIBUTION TO EQUALITIES
Cossham Rd All residents of Cossham Rd will be invited to join in the project
Friends of 
Kingsway 
Youth

Everyone no matter their difference ae welcome to our project

Friends of All equalities groups will be welcome.  The location of the event and the route the band would 

The Hive Avon Ltd No Funding of a laptop, project and Ipads 
to extend the range of communication 
options for the people with learning 
disabilities that the Hive supports.

£1,327.99 £1,327.9
9

Recommend that they check the 
compatibility of the Ipads with the other 
items of equipment prior to purchase

Summerhill 
Methodist Church

Yes* Installing cycle stands for members of 
the public making use of the facilities of 
the church.

£487 £487
None

The Haven No Funding towards the services of a co-
ordinator to work for 2 days a week for 
a year to build and furnish a 
roundhouse and to work with partner 
organisation to improve the 
accessibility of the Haven's services.

£2,000 £2,000

Subject to production of in data public 
liability cover and the granting of
[...]
lunteered to become members of the 
Wellbeing sub-group.  They will observe at our next meeting and if they are comfortable with the process will 
be confirmed as members.  This would bring our numbers to 9, leaving a single vacancy.  New members are 
always welcome.

Part 6: Communication:  

28- The Communications Subgroup met on Wednesday 8 June 2016.  The group discussed what it had 
achieved during its first year and was pleased with the increased profile of the NP, whilst recognising that 
more could be done.

29- Comms Sub reviewed the Terms of Reference for the Subgroup and concluded that no changes were 
necessary.

30- The Neighbourhood Fora was discussed at length, including ways to encourage attendance and also 
discussed changing venues.  More work is to be done on this, and Comms Sub asked that the future of the 
Fora be included in discussions on the direction the NP wishes to take.

31- Community Notice Boards are an effective way of communicating with people in our area, particularly 
with those people who do not have internet access.  Comms Sub is seeking funding, see below, for two 
additional notice boards.

32- Comms Sub would also like to have materials available to help promote the NP at key events (including 
Redfest), and is seeking (see below) funding for this.

33- An email newsletter is to be trialled to establish if this helps with engagement.

2016/17 St George NP: Neighbourhood Budget £26,386.84

P
age 55



NP Plan Priority 
Ref: 

Communication
Activity/Description of works Amount £ Running 

Balance £

P1 Activity 1

The Communications Subgroup would like funding for: 
a) Community Notice Board on Two Mile Hill Road:  £1,300 

for board plus £250 for utilities check
b)  Community Notice Board on Hillside Road (near Two Mile 

Hill School):  £1,300 for board plus £250 for utilities check.
c) Website hosting:  £200
d) Banner(s) to promote StGNP at Redfest and other events:  

£100
Accordingly, the Communications Subgroup requests that

Minutes of the meeting


1

St George Neighbourhood Partnership
7.00 pm, 22 June 2016 

MINUTES

Present:
* De-notes absent

Ward Councillors
 Councillor Nicola Beech, St George Central;
* Councillor Fabian Breckels, St George Troopers Hill;
 Councillor Asher Craig, St George West;
 Councillor Steve Pearce, St George Central;

Partners / Representatives of people who live and work in the NP area:
Pete Franklin, resident, St George West ward
Tamsin Harcourt, resident, St George Central ward
Mary Taylor, resident, St George Central ward
Bruce Yates, resident, St George Central ward
Chris Deane, resident, St George Troopers Hill ward
Rob Acton-Campbell, Friends of Troopers Hill
Grenville Johnson, Kensington Road residents association and Neighbourhood Watch
Claire Boddie, Police
Richard Curtis, Church Road action group
Jo Curtis, Friends of St George Park
Fiona Russell
Geoff Reeson, Friends of Dundridge Park
Susan Acton-Campbell, Champion of Wellbeing sub-group 
Philip Bird, Champion of Communications sub-group
Graeme Jackson, Champion of Traffic and Transport Sub-Group

Officers in attendance:
Abdulrazak Dahir, NP Co-ordinator
Ian Hird, Democratic Services

1. Welcome and Introductions 

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and attendees introduced themselves.

It was noted that the Council had moved to a new, electronic system for the distribution of agenda 
papers.  Members of the partnership could “opt-in” to receive agenda papers electronically if they so 
wished; unless members specifically opted-in to receive electronic copies, they would continue to receive 
paper copies.



2

Membership:
A document was circulated setting out updated information on the proposed membership of the 
partnership for 2016-17.  It was agreed that this document should be discussed at this point in the 
meeting (noting that the formal AGM report would be considered later at the meeting).

Key points raised / noted:

a. It would be important to try to engage young people with the NP and actively encourage their 
participation, and also to look to strengthen the representation from community and faith groups.  It was 
agreed it would useful to hold an informal session of the NP to discuss how to encourage wider 
participation in the NP and its activities.

b. Following discussion, it was agreed that the number of resident representatives per electoral ward in 
the NP area should be increased, as follows:
- St George Central ward – 6 representatives
- St George Troopers Hill ward – 3 representatives
- St George West ward – 3 representatives

c. Each sub-group champion should be a member of the partnership, i.e. as new sub-groups/champions 
emerged, they would automatically join the partnership. 

d. Resident representatives should be encouraged to volunteer to take the lead responsibility for taking 
forward identified priorities within the NP plan.

2. Apologies for Absence 

Apologies were received from Councillor Fabian Breckels, Paul Fudgell and Nigel Williams.
At this point, Tamsin Harcourt apologised for leaving early.

3. Declarations of Interest 

None.

4. Minutes of Previous Meeting 

RESOLVED -

That the minutes of the meeting of the St George NP held on 25 May 2016 be confirmed as a correct 
record subject to noting that with regard to wellbeing grants (page 11 of the agenda pack) the 
wellbeing grant application from Friends of Dundridge Park had been withdrawn.

Matters arising/information updates:

a. Local traffic scheme - Lypiatt Road parking:  It was noted that a decision on funding (on a 50% basis) of 
this scheme had been deferred pending receipt of detailed information about proposals for the 
regeneration of Church Road and related traffic improvements.  It was noted that clarification was still 
awaited on the detail of any regeneration scheme.  Following discussion, Councillor Pearce advised that 
he would raise this issue with Cabinet members with a view to securing clarification for the NP on this 
issue.



3

b. Anti-social parking in Harcourt Avenue, St George: the Chair advised that he had written to Adam 
Crowther, the Council’s Head of Strategic City Transport about this issue, and would follow up on this 
matter.

c. Cenotaph: It was noted that this year’s civic Remembrance Day service would take place at the 
Memorial Stadium in Horfield.

5. Action tracker 

The NP reviewed the action tracker, commenting as follows:

Page 16 – delete the reference to equalities training as this action has been completed.

Page 17 - equalities training dates: it was noted that the next available training dates were 21 July and 22 
September (exact times and venues to be confirmed) – any members of the partnership interested in 
attending these sessions should advise the NP Co-ordinator as soon as possible in order that places could 
be reserved.

6. Chair's Business 

None.

7. Public Forum 

None.

8. NP Plan Achievements 

The NP considered a report reviewing the achievements of the partnership.

Following this review, and taking account of comments at today’s meeting, the intention was to finalise 
the document and load it to the NP website, to help demonstrate and widen local knowledge about the 
partnership’s achievements and progress.

Key points raised/noted:

a. The use of pictures as visual aids throughout the document was welcomed.  It was suggested that 
selected, laminated pictures and graphics could be usefully displayed, with accompanying commentary, 
on community noticeboards, to help raise local awareness of partnership activities.

b. Activity 7 (environment) – Visually enhance Kingsway precinct and Church Road shopping areas: amend 
typographical error to make it clear that the participation of Church Road residents and businesses is 
being actively encouraged. 

c. Activity 6 (environment) – Visually enhance other public spaces, as identified by the Environment Sub-
Group:  Include a reference to the £500 grant from the Royal Horticultural Society, and to the work that 
has taken place in connection with St George in Bloom and Bristol in Bloom.  



4

d. It was suggested that social media should continue to be used to spread positive messages about 
partnership activity, particularly in terms of reaching young people.

e. Any member of the partnership who was interested in taking the lead around any priority should liaise 
direct with the NP Co-ordinator.  Further sub-groups/champions could be established as necessary.

f. The work undertaken over the last year by the consultant engaged to assist fundraising to improve 
children’s play areas (Dundridge Park and Troopers Hill) had been a particularly successful initiative, and 
had represented an excellent “value for money” investment.

g. Police / community safety update – main points noted:
- Neighbourhood policing teams had been proactive in handing out crime stoppers leaflets, and attending 
relevant public events. 
- The Police were now using social media, as well as their web site, to keep the public informed.
- A drug education programme would be piloted over the next 6 months.
- Local action was being taken around reducing burglary, linking in with neighbourhood watch.  Grenville 
Johnson thanked the police for the support/advice they provided on an ongoing basis to the local network 
of neighbourhood watch co-ordinators.
- Domestic violence – Claire Boddie agreed to supply 20 A4 posters about tackling domestic violence to 
Susan Acton-Campbell, for display locally.
- Mental health issues – Cllr Craig updated the partnership on the new approach being taken by the police 
whereby, from 1 July, anyone remanded in custody who was then identified to have mental health issues 
would not be locked up.  She undertook to send information on this to the NP Co-ordinator.
- It was stressed that it was important to spread the message locally about reporting crime whenever it 
occurred in a timely and accurate way (e.g. this had helped to address the issue of the theft of bikes in 
Meadowvale Park).

RESOLVED –
That the report and the above information / comments be noted.

9. AGM report 

It was noted that issues around membership had been discussed earlier at this meeting.

RESOLVED:

1. That the NP membership be confirmed as per the report and document circulated at the meeting, 
subject to the following:

a. The number of resident representatives per electoral ward in the NP area should be increased, as 
follows:
- St George central ward – 6 representatives
- St George Troopers Hill ward – 3 representatives
- St George West ward – 3 representatives

b. Each sub-group champion should be a member of the partnership, i.e. as new sub-groups/champions 
emerge, they will automatically join the partnership. 

2. That Rob Acton-Campbell be elected as Chair of the NP for 2016-17.



5

3. That Cllr Pearce be elected as Chair of the Neighbourhood Committee for 2016-17, and that Cllr 
Pearce also be elected as Vice-Chair of the NP.

4. That Cllr Breckels be elected as Vice-Chair of the Neighbourhood Committee for 2016-17. 

5. That the NP and Neighbourhood Committee terms of reference for 2016-17 be noted, together with 
the Neighbourhood Committee financial operating framework.

6. That the devolved NP budget for 2016-17 and devolved powers be noted.

7. That the 2015-16 financial statement be noted.

6. That the sub-group structure and meeting schedule/dates be agreed (it was noted that the Chair / NP 
co-ordinator would check the minimum number of people required to constitute a sub-group. Sub-
group terms of reference would also be published on the St George NP website). 

In further discussion:

- Rob Acton-Campbell was thanked by the partnership in appreciation of his work as Chair of the NP over 
the last year.

- It was agreed that it would be useful to re-introduce the practice of including a map of the NP area with 
future NP agenda papers.

10. AGM Elections 

Dealt with under item 9 – AGM report.

11. NP Activities - Business Report 

The business activities report was considered as follows:

a. Citywide NP event – the arrangements for the citywide event to be held on 20 July were noted.

b. Operations sub-group update – the update report was noted.

The NP AGREED: 
To approve the recommendation from the sub-group (as set out in the report) to identify one new 
priority under the Employment, Training and Economic Development theme, plus new activities and 
changes to existing activities in the NP plans (a reference to Rodney Road playing fields should be 
included in the list of sport pitches listed under activity 7).

c. Environment sub-group update – the update report was noted.

The NP AGREED:
To approve the recommendation from the sub-group (as set out in the report) in relation to the 
environment priorities.

d. Traffic and transport sub-group update – the update report was noted.

e. Wellbeing grants 



6

The Neighbourhood Committee considered the recommendations from the Wellbeing sub-group, and

RESOLVED:

1. That £500 be awarded to Cossham Road to fund hanging baskets / brackets / planters / compost / 
plants to enhance the whole road and to encourage all residents to participate, especially isolated and 
vulnerable residents.
Condition(s): Encourage other streets to follow and, if they are using social media, to publicise what 
they are doing and the support they are receiving from this NP.

2. That £1716 be awarded to Friends of Kingsway Youth to fund improvements to the youth group’s 
allotment site.
Condition(s): The amount awarded is to include the cost of securing public liability insurance but it is 
expected that all options will be explored to secure the most advantageous cost of this cover.  The 
health and safety policy must be supplied before the grant is released, plus an example of the publicity 
that will be used to attract volunteers to the project.

3. That £310 be awarded to Friends of Troopers Hill to fund an opening event for the new play area on 
Troopers Hill Field to publicise what the NP can do to help community groups to achieve their aims and 
explain how this project succeeded.
Condition(s): None.

4. That £1327.99  be awarded to The Hive Avon Ltd - £1327.99 to fund a laptop, projector, and iPads to 
extend the range of communication options for the people with learning disabilities who are supported 
by the Hive.
Condition(s): It is recommended that the Hive check the compatibility of the iPads with the other items 
of equipment prior to purchase.

5. That £487 be awarded to Summerhill Methodist Church to fund installing cycle stands for members 
of the public making use of the church facilities.
Condition(s): None.  

6. That £2,000 be awarded to The Haven for funding towards the services of a co-ordinator to work for 
2 days a week for a year to build and furnish a roundhouse and to work with a partner organisation to 
improve the accessibility of the Haven’s services.
Condition(s): The grant is subject to production of public liability cover and the granting of the other 
funds applied for.

7. That £2,120 be awarded to Crofts End church to fund a community defibrillator facility. 
Condition(s): None.

It was noted that no award was recommended currently in respect of the application from Meadow Vale 
Community Association to fund refurbishment of the community centre.  The Wellbeing sub-group would 
liaise with the applicant to provide appropriate guidance and coaching in the expectation that a revised 
application could be submitted.

f. Communications sub-group update – the update report was noted.

The NP AGREED: 



7

To approve the recommendation from the sub-group (as set out in the report) regarding changes to the 
NP plan.

The Neighbourhood Committee

RESOLVED:
That £3,400 be allocated from the neighbourhood budget as follows, as recommended by the sub-
group:
a. Community notice board on Bell Hill Road - £1,300 for notice board plus £250 for utilities check.
b. Community notice board on Hillside Road (near Air Balloon Road Primary School): £1,300 for notice 
board plus £250 for utilities check.
c. Website hosting: £200
d. Banner(s) to promote the NP at Redfest and other events: £100

12. Announcement of Election Results 

Dealt with under item 9 – AGM report

Date of the Next Meeting: 7.00 pm, Wednesday, 12 October 2016, The Beehive Centre, 19a 
Stretford Road, St George, Bristol, BS5 7AW 

Meeting ended at 9.10 pm

CHAIR  __________________



8


